Rule 2.47

(a) Insent full name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b) Insert dates

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information in
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies
House to contact you if there is a query on the form.

Form 2.24B
The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report 2.24B

Name of Company Company Number
Lamboard Holdings Limited 04573418
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham 4901 of 2007
District Registry

{full name of court)

We (a) Mark David Arthur Loftus and lan David Green

of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 2 Humber Quays, Wellington Street West, Hull, HU1 2BN and Benson
House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 5JP

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period
from ° to
(b) 30 January 2009 (b) 17 July 2009

Signed f;M D L/ /{/a/)

Joint AdmiHistrator

paed 11| 7008

Racheil Wilkinson

Benson House, 33 Wellington Street

The contact information that you give will be visible Leeds LS1 4JP Tel: 0113 289 4360

to searchers of the public record

SATURDAY

DX Number DX Exchange

'hen you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:
ompanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*ARIK5BNX*
A48 265

18/07/2009

COMPANIES HOUSE




WCEVWERHOUSECOOPERS

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Benson House

33 Wellington Street

Leeds LS1 4JP

Telephone +44 (Q) 113 2B9 4000
Facsimile +44 (0) 113 289 4460

To All Known Creditors pwe.com/uk

| RUVNEE NI I RO 0 IO (OIS OO )

|

17 July 2009 o U

When telephoning, please ask for Haéhe! Wilkinson on 0113 289 4360.

Dear Sirs

Lamboard Holdings Limited - in Administration (“the Company”)

Introduction

Further to my last report to all creditors dated 20 February 2008, | am now pleased to provide you
with my final progress report on this administration in accordance with Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986.

In accordance with the proposals dated 17 September 2007, | am now in a position to move the
Company into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (“CVL") and for the Joint Administrators (“the
Administrators”) to be discharged and released from office.

Statutory information

Statutory information relating to the Company is attached at Appendix A.

Receipts and payments summary

A summary of my receipts and payments accounts for the Company for the period 30 July 2007 to
14 July 2009 is attached as Appendix B.

Summary of actions taken in the administration since my last report

Set out below are details of the asset realisations made.

French subsidiary company (“Lam France”)

The Company holds a 100% shareholding in a French subsidiary, Lam France. The sale of the
business of Lam France was completed before the Administrators’ appointment. However, Lam
France still owns a property. A sale had been agreed in 2008 but this sale fell through due to

funding issues for the purchaser and the property is currently being remarketed.

When this sale is completed, the proceeds will be used to repay most of the debt owed fo the
Company.

The property is currently tenanted and €12,500 per quarter is continuing to be collected.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is a limited liability partnership registared in Englant with registered number (XC303525. The registared office of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is 1 Embankment Placa,
London WC2N BRH. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP 14 authorised and regulated by the Financial Services Authority for investimant busi




PRICEAATERHOUSE(QOPERS

Defective product claim

As previously reported, in late 2006, the Company received a significant batch of Chinese-sourced
plywood, which turned out to be faulty. As a result, the Company appointed Meade King (Bristot) to
proceed with a defective product claim.

Discussions regarding this matter are still in progress. Due to the sensitive nature of these
proceedings, | cannot disclose any further information at this time.

Book debt collections

Collections to date total £1.676m on an initial iedger balance of £1.784m, after taking account of
credit notes and agreed deductions.

1 do not anticipate any further receipts.

QOutcome for creditors

The secured creditors will be repaid in full.

The preferential creditors have been repaid in full.

The Administrators are as yet unable to comment on whether there will be funds available for

distribution to the Company’s unsecured creditors. Any distribution will be dependent on future
realisation of assets, particularly the success of the defective product claim.

Professional advisors

The professional advisors used on this assignment are as follows:

Name Nature of Work Basis of Fee Arrangement
Eversheds Solicitors Time costs
CJM Asset Management Valuing Agents Time costs

The Administrators’ choice was based on their perception of the advisors’ experience and ability to
perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of the fee
arrangement with them.

in addition to this, the Administrators agreed that Meade King solicitors should continue the ctaim
against the supplier of the Chinese plywood, due to their existing knowledge and expertise in this
particular case.

The Administrators have reviewed the fees charged and are satisfied that they are reasonable in
the circumstances of the case.

Administrators’ remuneration

The Administrators’ remuneration was approved by the generai body of creditors in accordance
with the resolution passed at the initial creditors meeting held on 4 October 2007.

The Administrators’ time costs at 30 June 2009 are £360,302.25, based upon a total of 2,869.6
hours at an average hourly rate of £125.56. To date the Administrators have drawn fees an
account totalling £200,000.

Fees have been calculated based upon the time properly spent on the administration by the
Administrators and their various grades of staff according to my firm's usual rates for work of this
nature. Disbursements have been charged in accordance with the firm’s policy.

it has been the Administrators’ policy to delegate the routine administration to junior staff in order to
maximise the cost effectiveness of the work performed. These staff have heen supervised by '
: )




PRICEAVATERHOUSE( QOPERS

senior staff and the Administrators. Senior staff and the Administrators have dealt with matters of a
more complex or significant nature. ‘

In common with all professional firms, scale rates increase from time to time over the period of the
administration on each insolvency case. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, or any successor firm,
reserves the right to change the rates and grade structure.

Disbursements

The Administrators’ have incurred post appointment disbursements totatling £16,165.
Disbursements have been drawn in full.

Proposed exit route from the administration

As previously reperted, the administration was originally extended by six months to 29 January
2009 with the consent of the Company’s creditors and then to 29 July 2009 by the court. As the
outstanding matters will take some time to resolve, | am now seeking to place the Company into
CVL.

It is our intention to proceed to issue a notice to the Registrar of Companies for the appointment of
Mark Loftus and lan Green as Joint Liquidators in order to facifitate a potential distribution to the
unsecured creditors of the Company. As such, in accordance with the Administrators’ Proposals
dated 17 September 2007, | will place the Company into CVL. The appointment of the
Administrators in respect of the Company will cease to have effect and the Administrators wiil be
discharged from liability fourteen days after the appointment ceases to have effect in accordance
with Paragraph 98(3)(b) of Schedule B1 1A 1986.

The CVL will commence once the Registrar of Companies has confirmed receipt of Form 2.34B
(notice of move from administration to CVL) and Form 2.24B (notice of Administrators’ progress
report).

Administrators’ discharge from liability

As approved at the initial meeting of creditors, under Paragraph 98(2) of Schedule B1, the
Administrators will be discharged of liability in respect of any action taken as Administrators,
fourteen days after the filing of their final progress report with the Registrar of Companies.

Should you have any queries, please do not hesitate to contact my colleague, Rachel Wilkinson.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Company

Mark Loftus
Joint Administrator

Enclosures: Appendix A — Statutory information
Appendix B — Administrators’ receipts and payments account
Appendix C — Summary of the Administrators’ time costs
Form 2.24B
Form 2.34B

Mark David Arthur Loftus and tan David Green have been appointed as Joint Administrators of the Company to manage its
affairs, business and property as its agents. Both are licensed to act as insolvency practitioners by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England and Wales. The Joint Administrators acl as agents of the Company without personal liability.

3




Appendix A

Lamboard Holdings Limited - in administration

Statutory information

Registered number:

04573418

Registered office:

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Benson House

33 Wellington Street

Leeds

LS1 4JP

Court details:

High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Birmingham District Registry
Court Case No. 4901 of 2007

Date of appointment:

30 July 2007

Name of person appointing:

The Directors

Appointed administrators:

Mark David Arthur Loftus and lan David Green

Joint administrators’ address:

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Benson House

33 Wellington Street

Leeds

LS1 4JP

[

Division of the administrators
responsibilities:

In relation to Paragraph 100{2) Sch. B1 |A86, during the
period for which the administration is in force, any function to
be exercised by the persons appointed to act as
adminisfrators may be done by any of all of the persons
appointed or any of the persons for the time being holding
that office.




Lamboard Holdings Limited - in Administration

Trading
Receipts
Sales

Payments

Adjustment to Sale Price
Employee costs

Rent

Purchases

Other trading payments

Total trading receipts and payments

Floating

Receipts

Stock

Plant and Machinery
Funds held for third parties
Insurance Claim

Cash in hand
Miscellaneous Income
Gress Interest

VAT receipts

VAT Payable

Payments

Distribution to chargeholder
Lien Payments

Agents fees and commission
Bank charges

Bank arrangement fee
Legal fees and expenses
Accountants fees

Office holder's fees

Petty cash

Office holder's expenses
Insurance

Preferential creditors
Statutory costs

VAT payments

VAT Receivable

Total floating charge raceipts and payments

Fixed
Receipts
Book Debts

Payments

Distribution to chargeholder
Bank termination fees
Office holders fees

Total fixed charge receipts and payments

TOTAL RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

30/Q7107 to 29/01/09

623,504
623,504

50,051
89,829
19,832
374,548
62,672

596,932

26,572

264,634
78,950
0

6,957
6,174
6,463
7,142
43,403
113,855

559,150

225,000
24,766
19,537

718
15,000
35495

1,852

150,000

122

4,749
11,824
0

269
17,896

144,138

651,366

-92,2186

1,675,961
1,675,961
1,408,892
69,000
50,000
1,527,862

148,070

55,854

30/01/09 to 14/07/09

20,819

- 20,819

-20,819

Appendix B

Total

623,504

623,504

50,051
89,829
19,832
374,548
62,672

596,932

26,572

264,634
78,950
6,957
6,174
6,463
7.142

118,855

515,747

225,000
24,766
19,537

749
16,826
36,495

1.852

150,000

122
16,165
11,824

7,282

269
17,896

144,402

672,185

113,035

1,675,961

1,675,961

1,408,892
69,000
50,000

1,527,892

148,070

35,035




1509 je pafiieyo ase sjUBWOSINGSIP JBLJ0 |V
{22000z 4210) 8 Jad d1.g 40 (92000Z 0) dn) apw sad dzg o wnwixew e 1e pabieyd s) abeapy
BuiAdos 3ing pue sio)pPaJo 104 J3ays Jad dg e pableyo s| Bukdoomouy

:s1 sjuawasings|p Joj BuiBieys 1oy Asijod ,siojensiuiupy Juop 8y

105919} |ejol
00 0FPL SaJuBINsul
LO'€66 abejsod ¢ bBunuug
00'ere sauoyqg
00'602'¢ 8oUB)SISqNS YeIS
00°08Z°0) $)S00 |2ARI|
3 SUaLIBSINGSI]
S2'20£°09¢  09'698'2]009.5's2 0Lt¥6 SL'8LZ'9v1 GL691'L 05°259°28 06°'005 00°058'05 SZ'Se $1S09 NIl TY.LO1
161°6E voE  |vOz'st L6 8c6°1L 9l 556'01 €9 0002 se . Slajjew Jayio
809'¢1 zot  |oov'e e . 009t £l 8ge'y o4 0st'y 2C Bunodal yueq
vES'TL 9 |v06'1Z viZ 966'GE 88z ¥85'8 6v 060'9 ot swAoidws/iomers
S06°L9 005 |0 0 880'¢S sy 662°1L ot 090'¢L g9 uonesiiesy Joigeq
¥2e'62 8L |eso'z € ere £ vLE'GE 88 088'0) ¥S uofesyeay 19ssy
199°G1 6L |2iv'e 54 L'y €€ SHO'E L) 000's 6z aouel4 We" g sjes Auadory
£L0'9Z) SZ0L  |8¥8'ee L9g 18L'6¥ £6¢ ¥85'ch 6¥2 o0ot'y zz Bupe. ),
3 SINOH 3 SINOY 3 SIhoYH 3 SINOH 3 SINOH —._wxmﬁw_u:_._ NIOMA
083 6Z13 GIL3 0023 ajey ApnoH

lelol QJEIJ0SSY  SI0JRIISIUNLPY @Je100SSsY 101Uag / J0s1AM9dng Jabeuely ; sabeurly tojuag $1013811q / s1euped

9 xipuaddy

600Z 2unr g¢ ©3 Juaunujodde jo a)ep WO SISO o]

uonEASIuIWPY U| - pewi SBUIP|OH pieoquie]




